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TOWN COUNCIL MEETING
July 27, 2020

Meeting Minutes

. Call to Order-The meeting was called to order at 6:01 p.m.

. Pledge of Allegiance

. Roll Call: Council Members Present: Buford, Watkins, Kurtz, Romero, Smith, Pepper, Barber
Town Attorney Phil Malouff, Eric Bruner-Pivot Energy & Pat Cole-Present via Goto

. Additions to the Agenda: Scratch New Business G. Birthday Party request, add to

New business-G, Wild Weed renewal Application-Pepper (M), Kurtz (S), Passed 7-0
. Agenda Approval-Kurtz (M), Watkins (S), Passed 7-0

. Consent Agenda

A. Meeting minutes from July 13, 2020-Pepper (M), Watkins (S), Passed 7-0

. Old Business
A. Pivot Energy-Eric Bruner discussed with the council their Solar Energy proposal.
The council tabled the vote to gather more information.
B. CDOW Contract Update-there was no update, negotiations are ongoing.
C. Racine’s Lock Bid for old town hall-the council decided not to go forward with this
expenditure. Tabled, Romero (M), Kurtz (S), Passed 7-0
D. Housing expansion next to Meadows-there is no new information concerning
this project. There was no update and issue will be discussed when the project is
set to move forward.
Flashing School light-the council was informed that the light would be fixed before
School started. The light will be repaired before school starts.
7t and Main School Safety Plan-Council Member Kurtz will take the lead on this
Project. The board assigned Belinda Kurtz & Jeremiah Buford to put together
a plan that meets the sheriff department and school district’s needs.
G. Street Repairs update-the street repairs at 5" and Idaho has been scheduled by the
contractor.
H. Town/Cemetery/Reservoir clean-up/homeless camps (signs)
l. 724 Idaho Alley & Fence-Maintenance Supervisor has met with the resident and
Developed a plan to assist with fixing the issue.
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8. Public Comment: (those individuals interested in speaking, please sign in at the
beginning of the meeting. Please limit public comments to five minutes. NONE

9. Public Information Officer
A. Website-the council and attendees were shown the updated website.

B. PIO Report
C. Valley Wide Health Systems Proclamation-Ms. Kurtz read the proclamation,

Kurtz (M), Pepper (S), Passed 7-0

10. New Business
A. Financials (bills, budgets, treasure)-
B. Maintenance Phone ($420)-it was recommended that Rick Torrez get the same
Phone benefits as other employees for town business. Romero (M), Buford (S),
Passed 7-0
C. Water Tank Repairs-($39,135) Pittsburg Tank & Tower Group-Smith (M), Romero
(S), Passed 6-0, Watkins (N)
D. GOCO Grants-the council were presented with GOCO grant information
E. GMS Report on Reservoir-the council found out that the town council was instructed
by state engineering department in 2016 to remove the trees around the reservoir
(Bowl #2), to prevent the ongoing damages being caused by the roots.
GMS will be here on 8/24/20 to develop a plan
F. Waste/Water Sewer Projects Final Draw-the council was informed that the town
would have received $11,774.73 from the water project grant, but $10,000 will
be withheld until audits are passed. Another $1,916 will be withheld from sewer
project funds until the audits are passed.
G. Wild Weed Renewal Application-the council approved the renewal-Watkins (M),
Romero (S), Passed 7-0

11. Maintenance
A. Old Home update-an update on the progress of properties needing repairs was given
B. Dog at Large-discussion took place on the dog problems at 429 Arkansas.
C. Junk vehicles off streets- a vendor to tow junk cars off the streets of Ordway has been found.

13. Executive session.
Executive Session- Pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402 (4), executive session may be entered into for the

purpose of discussing personnel, property, legal advice, matters to be kept confidential by law,
security, and negotiations.

The council went into executive session at 7:09 pm for a conference with the town attorney for
The Purpose of receiving legal advice on specific legal questions under C.R.S. Section 24-6-402.
(M), Smith (S), passed 7-0. Mayor Barber left executive session at 7:22 and returned at 7:22.
Council returned from executive session 7:25.



14. Personnel committee
A. Contract workers

15. Finalize next meeting- August 10, 2020
16. Meeting was adjourned at 7:33.

The following information was provided for public participation in the meeting.

Ordway Town Council Meeting

ID: 329-280-26
Mon, Jul 27, 2020 6:00PM (MDT)

Please join our meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/329280269

You can also dial in using your phone.
United States: +1 (571) 317-3122

Access Code: 329-280-269

New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts:
https://alobal.aotomeeting.com/install/329280269
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ABOUT COMMUNITY SOLAR

Community solar is an easy option for residents who are looking to benefit from
solar energy. Community solar provides the economic and environmental benefits
of renewable energy to those who do not own their roof or do not want a solar array
on their property. Simply sign up, and once the solar garden starts producing enegy,
you will receive solar credits from the utility on your electric bill, resulting in savings

on your electric bill.

BENEFITS OF COMMUNITY SOLAR

Community solar expands solar access to everyone, regardless of

homeownership or roof availability.

Easy &
Convenient
No installation or

maintenance
Transferable

Support Clean
Energy

Reduce reliance
on fossil fules
Improve local air
quality

Save Money

No upfront costs
No credit
requirements
Reduce electric
bill

N = 3 |

pivotenergy.net/bhecemmunitysolar| info@pivotenergy.net |_'888._734.._?_:__63§‘éxt. 700
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8/10/2020 12:45pm

Town of Ordway

Accounts Payable Check Register Report - FNB - General Checking-921 95601
For The Date Range From 7/1/2020 To 7/31/2020

For All Vendors And For Outstanding Checks - Computer Generated, Hand Written, eCheck

Page 1

Invoice Nbr - Description_ | GL Account '

~ Check#/ | Type | Date Vendor |Name | Amount Status
___eCheck ID i ‘ ] | [ o SEy |
29393 C  7/2/12020 458  Christian Froman $257.28 (o}
i'mé Nbr :_Description N i GL Account Amount |
June 2020 - Painting/Alley Clean Up/Cemetery 21-70-00-5254 $60.00
June 2020 - Painting/Alley Clean Up/Cemetery 10-66-00-5254 $125.16
June 2020 - Painting/Alley Clean Up/Cemetery 10-65-00-5254 $72.12
29394 C  7/2/12020 459 Andy Crafton $185.28 0
Invoice Nbr - Description ) | GL Account Amounfi
June 2020 - Alley/Cemetery T 10-66-00-5254 $125.28
June 2020 - Alley/Cemetery 21-70-00-5254 $60.00
29398 C 7/13/2020 10  Airgas USA, LLC - Central Division $76.68 (o]
Invoice Nbr - Bescription GL Account Amounti
9972113709 - Oxygen/Acetylene Cylinder Rental 51-40-00-5612 $25.61
9972113709 - Oxygen/Acetylene Cylinder Rental 21-70-00-5612 $25.53
9972113709 - Oxygen/Acetylene Cylinder Rental 52-40-00-5612 $25.54
29399 C 7/13/2020 17 Black Hills Energy 1373413495 $853.06 (o]
llnvoice Nbr - Description | GL Account Amount |
June Bill - Street Lights June 21-77-00-5282 $853.06
29400 C 7/13/2020 18 Black Hills Energy 2225362617 $22.49 (o}
‘ Invoice Nbr - Description | GL Account Amount|_
June 2020 - 6th & Main Siren June 10-40-00-5284 $22.49
29401 C 7/13/2020 19  Black Hills Energy 8585463108 $1,399.23 (o]
]:_I'n'vc;ice Nbr - Description . ‘ GL Account Amount‘
June 20 - Elec Parks/Shop/Town Hall/Rental 10-40-00-5810 $16.34
June 20 - Elec Parks/Shop/Town Hall/Rental 10-40-00-5284 $171.56
June 20 - Elec Parks/Shop/Town Hall/Rental 21-70-00-5284 $12.38
June 20 - Elec Parks/Shop/Town Hall/Rental 10-65-00-5284 $169.64
June 20 - Elec Parks/Shop/Town Hall/Rental 52-40-00-5284 $31.54
June 20 - Elec Parks/Shop/Town Hall/Rental 51-40-00-5284 $879.74
June 20 - Elec Parks/Shop/Town Hall/Rental 21-70-00-5284 $31.54
June 20 - Elec Parks/Shop/Town Hall/Rental 51-40-00-5284 $31.64
June 20 - Elec Parks/Shop/Town Hall/Rental 10-55-00-5284 $54.85
29402 C 713/2020 37 Crowley County Commissioners-Water $3,940.42 (o)
‘ Invoice Nbr - Description | GL Account Amount i!
July 2020 - Monthly Water Contribution July 51-40-00-5887 $3,940.42
29403 C 7113/2020 40 Crowley County Adm - Law/Dispatch $5,287.95 (o}
‘ Invoice Nbr - Description | GL Account | Amount|
July 2020 - Law/Dispatch Contract July 2020 21-70-00-5261 $411.67
July 2020 - Law/Dispatch Contract July 2020 10-54-00-5490 $2,232.31
July 2020 - Law/Dispatch Contract July 2020 10-54-00-5261 $411.67
July 2020 - Law/Dispatch Contract July 2020 21-70-00-5490 $2,232.30
29404 C 7M13/2020 55 Gobin's Inc. $127.77 (o]
= ' Amount|



8/10/2020 12:45pm Town of Ordway Page 2

Accounts Payable Check Register Report - FNB - General Checking-92195601
For The Date Range From 7/1/2020 To 7/31/2020

For All Vendors And For Outstanding Checks - Computer Generated, Hand Written, eCheck

“Check#/  |Type| Date | Vendor |Name - b Amount | status
~ eCheckID : - . | |
INV311448 - Copier Contract June 51-40-00-5254 $31.94
INV311448 - Copier Contract June 52-40-00-5254 $31.94
INV311448 - Copier Contract June 54-40-00-5254 $12.78
INV311448 - Copier Contract June 10-40-00-5254 $51.11
29405 C 7/13/2020 59 Ingram $1,076.77 o
Invoice Nbr - Description i GL Account | Amou_rﬂ
46257161 - Library Books 23-40-00-5500 $561.56
44999483 - Library Books 23-40-00-5500 $29.96
46324551 - Library Books 23-40-00-5500 $82.62
46437672 - Library Books 23-40-00-5500 $109.68
43684184 - Library books 23-40-00-5500 $292.95
29406 C 7/13/2020 80 Prairie Automotive $53.87 (o]
[Invoice Nbr - Description - | GLAccount Amountl
June Statement - Ant 101/Tape/Wrench 21-70-00-5824 $20.42
June Statement - Ant 101/Tape/Wrench 51-40-00-5612 $33.45
29407 C  7/13/2020 94 Southeast Colorado Power $92.96 (0]
ilnvoice Nbr - Description ' GL Account ‘ Amount\
June 2020 - Electricity Resevoir June 51-40-00-5284 $92.96
29408 C 713/2020 101 Van Diest $3,740.00 (o]
Invoice Nbr - Description ! GL Account ‘ ' Amoun?l
57598 - Mosquito Spray 10-59-00-5240 $3,740.00
29409 C 71312020 105 Waste Connections Misc Billings $563.06 (o
‘ Invoice Nbr - Description GL Account ‘ Amount"|
3619838 - Roll Off Town Lot 54-40-00-5254 $428.06
3619870 - Spring Cleanup Roll Offs 54-40-00-5254 $125.00
29410 C 7/113/2020 106 Waste Connections Company $10,873.03 (o]
Llnvoice Nbr - Description ] ‘ GL Account ] Amount_|
3620441 - July Sanitation Service 54-40-00-5254 $10,873.03
29411 C 7/13/2020 217  Black Hills Energy 6109003643 $21.93 (o]
ﬁnvoice Nbr - Description | GL Account [ Amount‘
June 2020 - Natural Gas Service 315 Main 10-40-00-5810 $21.93
29412 C 7/13/2020 259 Clean Valley Recycling $78.00 (o]
‘ Invoice Nbr - Description ‘ GL Account | Amount ‘
3155 - July 2020 Cardboard/Conestoga Park 10-40-00-6001 $78.00
29413 C 71312020 284 Secom $282,68 (o)
Invoice Nbr - Description ‘ GL Account | 3 Amount"
july 2020 - Maintenance Cell Phones July 10-40-00-5848 $14.14
july 2020 - Maintenance Cell Phones July 51-40-00-5848 $121.55
july 2020 - Maintenance Cell Phones July 52-40-00-5848 $67.84

july 2020 - Maintenance Cell Phones July 54-40-00-5848 $79.15



8/10/2020 12:45pm

Town of Ordway

Accounts Payable Check Register Report - FNB - General Checking-92195601
For The Date Range From 7/1/2020 To 7/31/2020

For All Vendors And For Outstanding Checks - Computer Generated, Hand Written, eCheck

Page 3

‘ Invoice Nbr - Description [

" Check#/ Type| Date | Vendor Name Amount | status
B eCheck ID ‘ | l ) i
29414 C 71M3/2020 352 Racine's Lock & Security $324.00 (o]
‘ Invoice Nbr - Description ! GL Account Am'ouﬁ\l
47132 - Rekey Town Hall 10-40-00-5609 $324.00
29415 C 71372020 372 Friday Health Plans $1,978.08 (o]
‘ Invoice Nbr - Description - | GL Account Amount|
Aug 2020 - August Health Insurance Premiums 10-00-00-2190 $1,976.08
29416 C 7M3/2020 432 United States Treasury $1,327.34 (o]
‘ Invoice Nbr - Description ' GL Account Amount‘
Dec 2019 - Dec 2019 941 Balance Due 10-00-00-2180 $1,327.34
29417 C '7M3/2020 435 Utilibills Com $398.00 (o)
‘ Invoice Nbr - Description ‘ GL Account ' Amount‘
2061 - Utility Billing Monthly Contract 51-40-00-5612 $85.57
2061 - Utility Billing Monthly Contract 10-40-00-5612 $9.95,
2061 - Utility Billing Monthly Contract 52-40-00-5612 $47.76
2012 - Utility Billing Software Monthly Contract 10-40-00-5612 $9.95
= 2012 - Utility Billing Software Monthly Contract 54-40-00-5612 $55.72
2012 - Utility Billing Software Monthly Contract 52-40-00-5612 $47.76
2012 - Utility Billing Software Monthly Contract 51-40-00-5612 $85.57
2061 - Utility Billing Monthly Contract 54-40-00-5612 $55.72
29418 C 7M3/2020 444 ' Pinnacle Forms $121.93 (o)
Invoice Nbr - Description GL Account Amoun_tl
1015 - Utility Billing Forms 51-40-00-5612 $52.43 :
1015 - Utility Billing Forms 52-40-00-5612 $29.26
1015 - Utility Billing Forms 54-40-00-5612 $34.14
1015 - Utility Billing Forms 10-40-00-5612 $6.10
29419 C 7M3/2020 446 Cindy Karle $1,000.00 0
‘ Invoice Nbr - Description ‘ GL Account Amount‘
July Contract - Contract Services - Accounting 10-40-00-5254 $1,000.00
29420 C 7M3/2020 460 Perko Law, LLC $332.50 (0]
[lnvoice Nbr - Description | GL Account Amount‘
10053 - Contractual Retainer 10-40-00-5208 $332.50
29423 C 717/2020 458 Christian Froman $505.80 (o)
'['Iﬁvoice Nbr - Description i | GL Account Amouﬁ]
July 17 - Town Clean Up - Weeds 21-70-00-5254 $505.80
29424 C 71M7/2020 459 Andy Crafton $339.84 (0]
‘ Invoice Nbr - Description ‘ GL Account Amount[
July 17 - Town Clean Up - Weeds 21-70-00-5254 $339.84
29425 C 7/21/2020 4 ABC Plumbing $0.00 (o)
GL Account Amount ‘



8/10/2020 12:45pm

Town of Ordway

Accounts Payable Check Register Report - FNB - General Checking-92195601
For The Date Range From 7/1/2020 To 7/31/2020

For All Vendors And For Outstanding Checks - Computer Generated, Hand Written, eCheck

~ Check#/
~ eCheckID

Page 4

29426

29427

29428

29429

) 29430

29431

29432

29433

29434

-llnvoice Nbr - Description

Type| Date | Vendor |Name l| ~ Amount Status
- . = I _—
C 7/21/2020 4 ABC Plumbing $0.00 (o)
‘ Invoice Nbr - Description GLAccount |  Amount
C 712912020 4 ABC Plumbing $554.44 o)
‘-I_nvoice Nbr - Description | GL Account s Amount |
'P-160884 - Sprinkler Heads Parks 8 10-66-00-5624 $554.44
C  7/29/2020 16 Ben's Gas House $542.11 (o]
|_Invoice Nbr - Description '1 GL Account | Amount
“June 2020 Stmt - Fuel June/Tire Repair 21-70-00-5830 $13.00
June 2020 Stmt - Fuel June/Tire Repair 54-40-00-5410 $73.26
June 2020 Stmt - Fuel June/Tire Repair 10-65-00-5410 $26.40
June 2020 Stmt - Fuel June/Tire Repair 21-70-00-5410 $134.77
June 2020 Stmt - Fuel June/Tire Repair 51-40-00-5410 $270.90
June 2020 Stmt - Fuel June/Tire Repair 10-66-00-5410 $23.78
C  7/29/2020 48 DPC Industries, Inc. $30.00 (o]
‘ Invoice Nbr - Description ‘ GL Account ‘ Amount\
DE73000593-20 - Chlorine #150 CLY June 51-40-00-5845 $30.00
" C  7/29/2020 57 Great American Financial Services $209.52 (o]
| Invoice Nbr - Description | GL Account ‘ Amoun't]
27346172 - Copier Lease Contract June 10-40-00-5254 $83.81
27346172 - Copier Lease Contract June 51-40-00-5254 $52.38
27346172 - Copier Lease Contract June 52-40-00-5254 $52.38
27346172 - Copier Lease Contract June 54-40-00-5254 $20.95
C  7/29/2020 74 Mendenhall & Malouff, RLLP $610.00 (o]
[ invoice Nbr - Description | GLAccount | Ar'nount‘
June 2020 - June 20 Attorney Fees 10-40-00-5208 $610.00
C  7/29/2020 76 Ordway Building Supply $137.19 0
“nvoice Nbr - Description GL Account | Amoun‘t‘
June 2020 Stmt - 51-40-00-5612 $13.18
Paint/Key/Couplings/Sprayer/Wood '
June 2020 Stmt - ; 10-65-00-5612 $54.85
Paint/Key/Couplings/Sprayer/Wood
June 2020 Stmt - 21-70-00-5612 $58.98
Paint/Key/Couplings/Sprayer/Wood
June 2020 Stmt - 52-40-00-5612 $7.99
Paint/Key/Couplings/Sprayer/Wood
June 2020 Stmt - 10-40-00-5612 $2.19
Paint/Key/Couplings/Sprayer/Wood
C  7/29/2020 78 Ordway New Era $174.90 (o]
Invoice Nbr - Description GL Account | Amount
“June 20 STMT - Clean up Days/Hefp 10-40-00-5612 $82.50
Wanted/Sanitation Rate Increase
June 20 STMT - Clean up Days/Help 54-40-00-5812 $92.40
Wanted/Sanitation Rate Increase
C  7/29/2020 81 Precision Pest Control $35.00 (o]
GL Account | Amount



8/10/2020 12:45pm

Accounts Payable Check Register Report - FNB - General Checking-92195601

Town of Ordway

For The Date Range From 7/1/2020 To 7/31/2020
For All Vendors And For Outstanding Checks - Computer Generated, Hand Written, eCheck

~ Check#/ Type| Date | Vendor |Name ‘ Amount
eCheck ID T o I
46104 - July Pest Control 10-40-00-5254 $35.00
29435 C  7/29/2020 83 Pueblo City/County Health Department $44.00
|'_Ir1voice Nbr - Description - b GL Account Amou_ﬁ i,
20-3665/20.3666 - Water Testing 112 W 2nd/129 51-40-00-5450 $44.00
Lake
29436 C  7/29/2020 89 SE & E Central Recyclying Association $549.78
‘ Invoice Nbr - Description GL Account Amount|'
4269 - Per Capita Fee July/August/September 54-40-00-5256 $549.78
2020
29437 C 712912020 102 Verizon $146.74
| Invoice Nbr - Description _ GL Account Amount|
July 2020 - Maintenance Cell Phones July 51-40-00-5848 $63.10 I
July 2020 - Maintenance Cell Phones July 52-40-00-5848 $35.22
July 2020 - Maintenance Cell Phones July 54-40-00-5848 $41.09
July 2020 - Maintenance Cell Phones July 10-40-00-5848 $7.33
29438 C  7/2912020 338 Southeastern Colorado Water Activity Enterprise $2,186.85
Invoice Nbr - Description GL Account Amount
AVC2Q20-26 - Ark Valley Conduit 51-36-00-4510 $1,772.65
Planning/Development
AVC2Q20-26 - Ark Valley Conduit 51-40-00-5254 $0.00
Planning/Development
MC2Q20-24 - Admin Cost 2020 Jan-June/Master 10-40-00-5254. $414.20
Contract
29439 C 7/29/2020 342 Companion Life $156.47
Invoice Nbr - Description GL Account Amoun{]
161306 - Dental/Vision/Life Aug Premiums 10-00-00-2155 $73.98
161306 - Dental/Vision/Life Aug Premiums 10-00-00-2200 $24.00
161306 - Dental/Vision/Life Aug Premiums 10-00-00-2280 $58.49
29440 C  7/29/2020 371  JH Sand $96.00
[Invoice Nbr - Description GL Account Amount‘
602 - 1" Road Gravel 21-70-00-5612 $96.00
29441 C  7i29/2020 430 Nationwide $666.72
' ’mice Nbr - Description GL Account Amountj
June 20 Contributions - June 2020 Retirement 10-00-00-2100 $666.72
Contributions
29442 C  7/29/2020 462 Tammy Alhadef $25.90
Invoice Nbr - Description GL Account Amour;tl_
"DEP REF - Meter Deposit Refund 51-34-00-2230 $25.90
29443 C  7/29/2020 464 Zachary Nixon $25.90
]' Invoice Nbr - Description GL Account Amount[
I Dep Ref - Meter Deposit Refund Acct #183035 51-00-00-2230 $25.90
(Kors)
29444 C  7/29/2020 179 GMS, Inc. $13,840.84
Invoice Nbr - Description GL Account Amount
No. 14 - 15 - No. 14 & No. 15 - Water/Sewer 10-40-00-5254 $13,840.84

Project

Page 5

| status



8/10/2020 12:45pm

Accounts Payable Check Register Report - FNB - General Checking-92195601

Town of Ordway

For The Date Range From 7/1/2020 To 7/31/2020

For All Vendors And For Outstanding Checks - Computer Generated, Hand Written, eCheck

Page 6

Check #/ [Type | Date Vendor |Name [ Amount | Status
o eCheck ID | e
29445 C  7/30/2020 53  First National Bank/Petty Cash $383.71 (o]
Il_nvoice Nbr - Description | GL Account Amount |
July 2020 - Postage/Refunds/Key/Drinking Water ~ 51-34-00-2230 $100.00
July 2020 - Postage/Refunds/Key/Drinking Water 52-34-00-4130 $36.00
July 2020 - Postage/Refunds/Key/Drinking Water 54-34-00-4130 $42.00
July 2020 - Postage/Refunds/Key/Drinking Water 61-40-00-5803 $98.68
July 2020 - Postage/Refunds/Key/Drinking Water 51-34-00-4130 $86.32
July 2020 - Postage/Refunds/Key/Drinking Water 10-34-00-4134 $6.00
July 2020 - Postage/Refunds/Key/Drinking Water 10-40-00-5237 $0.00
July 2020 - Postage/Refunds/Key/Drinking Water 10-40-00-5609 $14.71
Amazon.com E 7/29/2020 275 Amazon.com $62.24 (o]
‘"Invoice Nbr - Description ~ GL Account An]ouTt]
'July 2020 - Literature Boxes for Summer Reading 23-41-43-5520 $62.24
Program
Colorado Department E 7/29/2020 331 Colorado Department of Agriculture $21.22 0
of Agriculture )